reference rates could have an impact on the Company’s cash flow as well as cost. The management is focused towards
reducing the volatility due to interest rates, which is reflected in proportion of variable interest rate borrowing to total
borrowing.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements as on and for the year ended 31st March 2022 (Contd.)

(` in lakhs)

Annual Report 2021-22 117Annual Report 2021-22116

Gillanders Arbuthnot and Company Limited

Standalone Financial Statement

Standalone Cash Flow Statement

Standalone Statement of Change in Equity
Standalone Notes to Financial Statements

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars As at 31st
March 2022

% As at 31st
March 2021

%

Variable rate borrowings  8,972.03 69.08%  9,235.51 54.24%
Fixed Rate borrowings  4,015.23 30.92%  7,791.72 45.76%
Total Borrowings  12,987.26 100.00%  17,027.23 100.00%

Preference Shares, Fixed Deposit (From Public) and Inter Corporate Deposits are considered as Fixed rate borrowings
and other borrowings are considered as Variable rate Borrowings.

Sensitivity: A change of 50 bps in interest rates of variable rate borrowings would have following Impact on profit
before tax

Particulars For the year
2021-2022

For the year
2020-2021

50 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by  (44.86)  (46.18)
50 bps decrease would increase the profit before tax by  44.86  46.18

b)  Foreign currency risk:

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate due to changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Company enters into forward exchange contracts to hedge against its foreign currency
exposures relating to the recognized underlying liabilities / assets and firm commitments. The Company’s policy is to
hedge its exposures other than natural hedge. The Company does not enter into any derivative instruments for trading
or speculative purposes.

The Company’s Derivative instruments and unhedged foreign currency exposure at the end of the reporting period are

[…]

reducing the volatility due to interest rates, which is reflected in proportion of variable interest rate borrowing to total
borrowing.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as on and for the year ended 31st March 2022 (Contd.)

(` in lakhs)

Annual Report 2021-22 185Annual Report 2021-22184

Gillanders Arbuthnot and Company Limited

Consolidated Financial Statement

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Consolidated Statement of Change in Equity
Consolidated Notes to Financial Statements

The exposure of the Group’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars As at 31st
March 2022

% As at 31st
March 2021

%

Variable rate borrowings  9,370.67 51.21%  9,740.35 42.95%
Fixed Rate borrowings  8,929.57 48.79%  12,936.08 57.05%
Total Borrowings  18,300.24 100.00%  22,676.43 100.00%

Working Capital Loan from Banks which are linked with one year fixed Marginal Cost of funds based Lending Rate
(MCLR) of respective Banks are considered as Fixed rate borrowings and other borrowings are considered as Variable
rate Borrowings.

Sensitivity: A change of 50 bps in interest rates of variable rate borrowings would have following Impact on profit
before tax

Particulars For the year
2021–2022

For the year
2020–2021

50 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by  (46.85)  (48.70)
50 bps decrease would increase the profit before tax by  46.85  48.70

b)  Foreign currency risk:

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate due to changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Group enters into forward exchange contracts to hedge against its foreign currency
exposures relating to the recognized underlying liabilities / assets and firm commitments. The Group’s policy is to
hedge its exposures other than natural hedge. The Group does not enter into any derivative instruments for trading or
speculative purposes.

The Group’s Derivative instruments and unhedged foreign currency exposure at the end of the reporting period are as